31. ell Shirts Washington County Reci /06 10:40 AM Fee \$ 02.00 By s DA. Unofficial copy NWO HICIAN COPY THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS Marial Copy Molfficial Copy Promulgated by:

Dated: Mostificial Copy THE ESTRADA COMPANY NTRADA AT SNOW CANON

THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS, AND RESTRICTIONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		DEFINI	TIONS		K	= 06J
(1.1	"Annexing Amendment		1	<u></u>
		1.2	"Association"	, () () () () () () () () () (
		1.3	"Class "B Control Period"		2	
		1.4	"Common Area"		2	
1411		1.5	"Community-Wide Standard"		2	
		1.6	"Dectarant"		2	
		1.7	"Declaration	4	2	
		1.8				Ŋ
	(F	339	"Limited Common Area"			(M)
		∜1:11 1.12	"Neighborhood"			3 O/L ,
<		1.12 1.13	"Naighborhood Plot Man"		1 3	<i>)</i>)
		1.13	"Owner"		\$ \(\tilde{\omega} \)	
		1.15	"Party Walk"	JENON.	3	
		1.16	"Person"		3	
110		1.17	"Properties"	110	11/1/10	
		1.18	"Unit"		3	
					2	
	2.	PROPE.	RTY RIGHTS	THE ASSECUATION		1
	_%	27	Owners' Easements		4	-60%
		2.2	Essements for Engraphments			2 O / L
<		2.3	Delegation of Use			9)
		2.5	Permitted Uses		<u> </u>	
CE OU				CENON CONTRACTOR		
	3.	MEMB!	<u>ERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS IN </u>	THE ASSOCIATION	5	
11/1/10		3.2	Classes and Voting Rights		5	
		3.3	<u>Dissolution</u>		6	
	4.			<u> </u>		
	4.	10000000000000000000000000000000000000	Neighborhoods	<u></u>	6	η
	45	\$\frac{1}{2}	Voting Groups		7	llo.
		₫ *	Voting Groups			3 O/L ,
<	5.0	COVEN	IANITEOD NAAINTENNAAICE		T.,	<i>)</i>)
on a		5.1	Associations Responsibility		7	
		5.2	Owner's Responsibility		8	
		5.3 5.4	Party Wall Provisions		0	
		J. 4	Tarry WARY LOVISIONS		" IN The	
)					\bigcirc	

Muchigan Colon

•	- (1)	RG			l _{Qi}
	6.	ÎNSUR	ANCE AND CASUALTY LOSSES Insurance Individual Insurance Damage and Destruction Disbursement of Proceeds Repair and Reconstruction	9 ()) \
		6.1	Insurance		
	70	6.2	Individual Insurance		
K. (10)		6.3	Damage and Destruction		
		6.4	Disbursement of Proceeds	12	
1100		6.5	Repair and Reconstruction	12	
))	7.		RTITION		
	8.	COND	EMNATION	12	
	-	<u> </u>	S AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION Common Area Personal Property and Real Property for Common Use	20 J	(Q),
	9(RIGHT	S AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE ASSOCIATION	<u> </u>)) />
2		9.1	Common Area	13	
	70	9.2	Personal Property and Real Property for Common Use		
		9.3	Rules and Regulations		
		9.4	Rules and Regulations Implied Rights Powers of the Association with Respect to Neighborhoods	13	
NO DE		9.5	Powers of the Association with Respect to Neighborhoods		
)),		9.6	Governmental Interests	13	
			-		
	10.		MENTS		
		$\frac{10.1}{30.2}$	Creation of Assessments Computation of Assessment	1.4	_
		30 2	Computation of Assessment	15	(Q),
		3 10.3	Special Assessments	15)) /2
2		10.4	Lien for Assessments		
S. C		10.5	Capital Budget and Contribution		
		10.6	Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments		
		10.7	Subordination of the Lien to First Mortgages	16	
N CO		10.8	Subordination of the Lien to First Mortgages Exempt Property City Assessments	16	
20		10.9	City Assessments	16	
	11.	ANNEX	OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTY	16	
		11.1	Annexation Without Approval of Class "A" Membership	16	4
	6	3 1/2	Annexation with Approval of Class "A" Membership	16	
		₹13 -	Annexation Without Approval of Class "A" Membership Annexation with Approval of Class "A" Membership Acquisition of Additional Common Area	17 _ (1Q)
		11.4	Amendment		クゝ
^ @				0.00	_
	12	USE RE	STRICTIONS () Pets		
Elf III	12.	12.1	Pets Nuisance Commercial and Recreational Vehicles	17 17	
		12.2	Nuisance	17	
1111		12.3	Commercial and Recreational Vehicles	17	
9)		12.4	Litter and Garbage Collection		
		12.5	Notices and Signs		
		12.6	Internation of Decisions	1 ♀	4
	/	31.27	Mining	18	
		2 .8	Mining Fences Lawful Use Recreational Use of Lakes and Ponds Emporary or Other Structures Antennae Lothes Dryme	18 _ @	(Q)
		12.9	Lawful Use	<u>18</u> (リゝ
2		12.10 H	Recreational Use of Lakes and Ponds		
	7,0	12.11 7	emporary or Other Structures		
afilo,		12.12 <u>A</u>	Antennae AND		
		12.13	Clothes Drying	19	
11 Comment		12.14	Guests A. C.	19	
			₩°	W ,	

. '	RG _{il}			
13.	৺ <u>ĎESIC</u>	Restriction on Construction Creation of Design Review Committee Duties of Design Review Committee Time for Design Review Committees Meetings of Design Review Committees		19(**)
	13.1	Restriction on Construction		
\$ 105°	13.2	Creation of Design Review Committee	<u> </u>	
	13.3	Duties of Design Review Committee .		19
	13.4	Time for Design Review Committee's	Action	20
	13.5	Meetings of Design Review Committee	<u>e</u> h	20
	13.6	Compensation to Design Review Com	mittee Members	20
<u> </u>	13.7	Amendment to Guidelines		20
	13.8	Enforcement		
				
14.	OIZAGO.	Review Process Review Committees Address		20
7	14 1	Review Process		20
	14.7	Review Committees Address		21
A 6	14.3			
	14.4	Conditions to Approval	^ C	^ C 91
	14.4	Pagnast for Pagnasidaration		21
	14.6	Appeal to Reconsideration		22
		Conditions to Approval Request for Reconsideration Appeal to Board of Trustees Liability of Review Committee, Decla		22
	14.7	Indemnification by Owner	ram, evc	22
	14.8	Indemnification by Owner		22
4.7	D	DER ARROUAT		22
15.				
	Kon			22
16.	MALITI	TY SERVICE	······	22
	9	TY SERVICE EASEMENTS AND ASSUMPTION O Stray Ball Easement Assumption of Risk by Owner and Inc.		
<u>, 7.</u>	GOLF	EASEMENTS AND ASSUMPTION O	<u>F RISK</u>	
	17.1	Stray Ball Easement		
	17.2	Assumption of Risk by Owner and Inc	lemnification	23
	17.3	Restricted Access to Golf Course		23
			1100	100
18.	GENE	RAL PROVISIONS		23
_	18.1	Enforcement	-	23
	18.2	Severability	***************************************	23
	18,3	Duration: Amendment		23
	~\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	Duty to Repair Structure		23
)\B_0.			
. 19	COME			
	10 1	Negligence 0	0	
	10.1	Costs and Attorneys' Fees		24
arilo.	10.2	No Waiver of Pights		24
	19.3	140 At STACK OFFICERIES	-0//	-01
20	A T 100 T 1		11/10	24
)M 20.	AUTH	Negligence Costs and Attorneys' Fees No Waiver of Rights ORITY TO AMEND		24
	~ 1	<u>, 1</u>	. 1	Λ.
	(M)		- (A)	. (6)
)) <u>k</u>			
, 0	·-	, O~		, O~
o. @\\		* @\\\	· 6	ه ها
16 CHO.			or Chia	1. C.
EKIN			EALTH .	
$\mathcal{O}_{\mathcal{I}_{\lambda}}$				
1/1/1/2		2 11/1/2	1/1/1	" Name

ENTRADA AT SNOW CANYON

THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF COVENANTS, CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS

THIS THIRD AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION is made on the date hereinafter set forth by THE ENTRADA COMPANY, a Utah corporation, its successors and assigns (hereinafter referred to as "Declarant").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Declarant is the owner of certain real property to be developed and to be known as ENTRADA AT SNOW CANYON (hereinafter ENTRADA"), more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached herein and by this reference made a part hereof;

WHEREAS, Declarant has established a land use plan for ENTRADA and desires to provide for the preservation of the values and amenities hereby established and to this end does hereby subject the real property described in Exhibit "A" to the land use covenants, restrictions, easements, reservations, regulations burdens, and liens hereinafter set forth; and

WHEREAS, Declarant has deemed it desirable for the maintenance and preservation of the values and amenities established as aforesaid to establish the ENTRADA PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC., a Utah corporation not for profit (hereinafter referred to as the "Association"), and to delegate and assign certain powers and duties of ownership, operation, administration, maintenance, and repair of certain property within the ENTRADA project, the enforcement of the covenants, conditions, restrictions, and easements contained herein, and the collection and disbursement of the assessments and charges hereinafter provided to the Association.

WHEREAS, Declarant has heretofore caused to be recorded the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Entrada at Snow Canyon, which was recorded in the Office of the Washington County Recorder, State of Utah, on February 6, 1996 as Entry No. 522642, in Book 972, at Page 165, and the Amended Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions of Entrada at Snow Canyon, which was recorded in the Office of the Washington County Recorder, State of Utah, on July 10, 1996, as Entry No. 537850, in Book 1017, at Page 439, which instruments the Declarant now describe to amend and restate in their entirety as set forth in this instrument, pursuant to Declarant's authority reserved in said instruments.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants herein contained, Declarant hereby declares that ENTRADA, to the extent now committed to this Declaration, shall be owned their, used, transferred, sold, conveyed demised, and occupied subject to the covenants, conditions, restrictions, easements, reservations, regulations, burdens and liens hereinafter set forth:

1. **DEFINITIONS**

As used herein, the following terms have the indicated meanings:

1.1 "Annexing Amendment" shall mean an amendment to this Declaration which subjects additional property to this Declaration. Such Annexing Amendment may, but is not required to, impose, expressly or by reference, additional restrictions and obligations on the land submitted by that Annexing Amendment to the provisions of this Declaration.

1.2 "Association" shall mean the ENTRADA PROPERTY OWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC.

- 1.3 "Class "B" Control Period" shall mean and refer to the period of time during which the Class "B" Member shall be entitled to appoint a majority of the members of the Board of Trustees, as provided in Section 3.2 of the By-Laws. The Class B" Control Period shall terminate as provided in Section 3.2.2 hereof.
- 1.4 "Common Area shall mean all of the land presently owned or otherwise held, if any, or to be so acquired or held in the future by the Association and all improvements constructed hereon, and all personal property owned by the Association located thereon. The initial Common Area shall be conveyed to the Association prior to the conveyance of a Unit to any Unit purchaser other than a builder or developer holding title for the purpose of development and resale. The term shall include all Exclusive Common Area, as defined herein, unless otherwise indicated by the context.
- "Community-Wide Standard shall mean the standard of conduct maintenance, or other activity generally prevailing throughout the Properties Such standard may be more specifically determined by the Board of Trustees and the New Construction Committee.
- 2 1.6 "Declarant" sharonean THE ENTRADA COMPANY (a) Utah corporation., its successors and assigns.
- 1.7 "Declaration" shall mean this Second Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for ENTRADA.
- 1.8 "Exclusive Common Area" shall mean and refer to certain portions of the Common Area which are for the exclusive use and benefit of one or more, but less than all, Neighborhoods. All costs associated with maintenance, repair, replacement and insurance of Exclusive Common Areas shall be assessed against the Owners of Units in only those Neighborhoods which are benefited thereby as a Neighborhood assessment, as defined herein. By way of illustration and not limitation, Exclusive Common Areas may include recreational facilities intended for the exclusive use of Owners within a particular Neighborhood or Neighborhoods and supported exclusively by Neighborhood Assessments. Initially, any Exclusive Common Areas shall be designated as such and assigned in the deed conveying the Common area to the Association or on the coorded Neighborhood Plat Map establishing the Neighborhood. A portion of the Common Area may be assigned as Exclusive Common Area of a particular Neighborhood or Neighborhoods and Exclusive Common Area may be reassigned upon the vote of a majority of the total Association vote including a majority of the votes within the Neighborhood(s) to which they are assigned.
- 1.9 "Limited Common Area" shall mean and refer to certain portions of the Common Areas designated on a recorded Plat Map as reserved for use by the Owner of a certain Unit or Units to the exclusion of other Owners. Limited common Areas shall include any driveways, porches, balconies, patios, shutters, awnings, window boxes, doorsteps, spas and hot tubs, water features, air handling condensers and other apparatus appertaining to a Unit specifically, if such are outside of the property or boundary lines of the Unit.
- 1.10 "Lot" or "Lots" shall mean shall mean any parcel or parcels which have been legally subdivided into defined properties available for sale for construction of residences thereon.
- 1.11 "Neighborhood" shall mean and refer to each separately developed and denominated residential area comprised of one (1) or more housing types subject to this Declaration, whether or not governed by an additional owners association, in which owners may have common interests other than those common to all Association members, such as a common theme, entry feature, development name, and/or common areas and facilities which are not available for use by all Association Members. For example, and by way of illustration and not limitation, each condominium development, town home development, attached villas development. Planned Unit Development, cluster home development, and single-family detached housing development shall constitute a separate Neighborhood. Each parcel of land intended for development as any of the above shall constitute a separate Neighborhood, subject to division into more than one Neighborhood upon development. In addition, property subdivided into Lots for the construction of single family constitute one Neighborhood, but such homes may be divided into two or more Neighborhoods if warranted or necessary to give adequate representation to the owners thereof. Where the context permits or requires, the term Neighborhood shall also refer to the Neighborhood committee

(established in accordance with the By-Laws) or Neighborhood Association (as defined in Section 4.1) having jurisdiction over the property within the Neighborhood. Neighborhoods may be divided or combined in accordance with Section 4.1, of this Declaration.

1.12 "Neighborhood Assessments" shall mean assessments for common expenses provided for herein or by any Annexing Amendment which shall be used for the purposes of promoting the recreation, health, safety, welfare, common benefit, and enjoyment of the Owners and occupants of the Units against which the specific Neighborhood Assessment is levied and of maintaining the properties within a particular Neighborhood, all as may be specifically authorized from time to time by the Board of Trustees and as more particularly authorized herein.

Any Neighborhood Assessment shall be levied equally against all Units in the Neighborhood benefiting from the services' supported thereby, provided that in the event of assessments for exterior maintenance of structures or insurance on structures, or replacement reserves which pertain to particular structures (pursuant to an amendment to this Declaration), such assessments for the use and benefit of particular Units shall be levied on a pro rata basis among the benefited Units in accordance with benefits received.

- 1.13 "Neighborhood Plat Map" shall mean the subdivision plat map, record of survey map, or planned development or planned unit development plat map that has been recorded (including any amendments thereto), pursuant to which a Neighborhood, or an addition to an existing Neighborhood, is established.
- 1.14 "Owner" shall mean and refer to one or more Persons who hold the record title to any Unit which is part of the Properties, but excluding in all cases any party holding an interest merely as security for the performance of an obligation. If a Unit is sold under a recorded contract of sale, and the contract specifically so provides, then the purchaser (rather than the fee owner) will be considered the Owner.
- 1.15 "Party Wall" shall mean and refer to any permanent wall that separates or partitions two or more. Units and is located on the boundary of dividing line(s) between the Units provided, however, that the term shall not apply to any walls constructed as part of a condominium regime or development. By was, of example, a wall partitioning structures located on two adjacent Units comprising a twin home, townhouse structure or attached Villa Development is considered to be a Party Wall."
 - 1.16 "Person" means a natural person, a corporation, a partnership, a trustee, or other legal entity.
- "Properties" shall mean and refer to the real property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto, together with such additional property as it hereafter subjected to this Declaration by Annexing Amendment.
- 1.18 "Unit" shall mean a portion of the Properties intended for development, use, and occupancy as a residence for a single family, and shall, unless specified, include within its meaning (by way of illustration, but not limitation) condominium units. Planned Unit Development units, to withouse units, attached villas, cluster nomes, patio or zero lot line homes, and single-family detached houses on separately platted Lots, as well as vacant subdivided land intended for development as such, all as may be developed used, and defined as herein provided or as provided in subsequent Amendments covering all or a part of the Properties. The term shall include all portions of the Lot owned including any structure thereon. In the case of a structure which contains multiple apartments, each apartment shall be deemed to be a separate Unit.

In the case of a parcel of vacant land or land on which improvements are under construction, the parcel shall be deemed to contain the number of Units designated for such parcel on the master land Use Plan or the site plan approved by Declarant, whichever is more recent, until such time as a certificate of occupancy is issued on all or a portion thereof by the local government entity having jurisdiction, after which the portion designated in the certafficate of occupancy shall constitute a separate Unit or Units as determined above and the number of Units on the remaining land, if any, shall continue to be determined in accordance with this paragraph.

2. PROPERTY RIGHTS

- 2.1 Owners' Easements Every Owner shall be a member of the Association and shall have a right and easement of enjoyment in and to the Common Area and shall have a permanent and perpetual right and easement of enjoyment in and to the property subject to this Declaration, which shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to every Unit within ENTRADA, subject to all of the following.
- 2.1.1 All provisions of this Declaration, any Neighborhood Plat Map now or hereafter recorded, the Articles of Incorporation and the By-Laws of the Association;
- 2.1.2 Rules and regulations adopted by the Association governing the use and enjoyment of that portion of the Common Area not intended to be a part of any Unit;
 - 2.1.3 The right of the Association to promulgate rules and regulations concerning ENTRADA;
- 2.1.4 The rights of the Association to levy assessments against each Owner for the maintenance, protection, and preservation of ENTRADA in compliance with this Declaration;
 - 2.1.5 Easements, both recorded and unrecorded, for public and/or private utilities
- 2.1.6 It is contemplated that pursuant to Section 11 of this Declaration, additional lands may be annexed to ENTRADA from time to time and that Neighborhood Committees or Neighborhood Associations (hereinattee referred to as "sub-associations," may be created for the purpose of maintaining and administering individual neighborhoods or providing amenities within ENTRADA. In such events
 - (a) With respect to Owners within any part of the land which may subsequently be annexed to ENTRADA, the right to use of the Common Area of the Association shall be limited to the Common Area.
 - (b) The responsibility for maintaining the Exclusive Common Area shall be delegated to one or more sub-associations, and the use and enjoyment of the Exclusive Common Area in each instance shall be limited to members of the applicable sub-association.
 - (c) Assessments for maintenance, protection and preservation of Exclusive Common Area shall be levied, in each instance, by the applicable sub-association, and no Owner shall be assessed with respect to Exclusive Common Area except by the particular sub-association of which the Owner is a member.
 - (d) In the event a sub-association is levying and collecting assessments as therein set forth, the sub-association shall also collect any assessments levied against its Owners by the Association, and shall deliver said sum or sums to the Association.

- 2.2 <u>Limited Common Area Rights.</u> Each Owner of a Unit is hereby granted an irrevocable and exclusive license to use and occupy the Limited Common Area, if any, reserved exclusively for the use of such Owner's Unit. The Limited Common Area appurtenant to any given Unit is or shall be indicated on the Neighborhood Plat Map. The exclusive right to use and occupy each Limited Common Area shall be appurtenant to and shall pass with the title to the Unit with which it is associated. Notwithstanding the exclusive license set forth herein, each Owner and the Association shall have a right of ingress and egress over, across, through or under the Limited Common Areas as may be reasonably necessary to perform any obligations hereunder, or to perform any necessary or desirable repairs, replacements, restoration or maintenance in connection with the Common Areas, any Party Wall, or in connection with utilities.
- 2.3 <u>Easements for Encroachments.</u> If any part of whit encroaches or shall hereafter encroach upon the Common Areas, or upon an adjoining Unit, an easement for such encroachment and for the maintenance of the

same shall and does exist. Such encroachments shall not be considered to be encurring ances on the Common Areas. Encroachments referred to herein include but are not limited to, encroachments caused by error in the original construction of the buildings or any improvements constructed or to be constructed within the Neighborhood, by error in the Plat Map, by settling, rising, or shifting of the earth, or by changes in position caused by repair or reconstruction of the project, or any part thereof in accordance with the provisions of this peclaration.

- 2.4 <u>Delegation of Use.</u> An Owner may delegate, in accordance with this Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation and By-Laws of the Association, his right to use of the Common Area to the members of his family, his tenants, or contract purchasers who reside in his Unit.
 - 2.5 Permitted Uses. Property in ENTRADA shall be restricted to the following uses:
- 2.3.1 All Units shall be used only for single family residential purposes and no professional, business or commercial use shall be made of the same, or any portion thereof, nor shall any resident's use of a Unit endanger the health or disturb the reasonable enjoyment of any other owner or resident, provided, however, that the Unit restrictions contained in this section shall not be construed in such a manner as to prohibit an Owner or resident from (a) maintaining his personal, professional library therein; (b) keeping his personal business or professional records or accounts therein; or (c) handling his personal business or professional telephone calls or correspondence therefrom. Unit sizes as described on any recorded Neighborhood Plat Map of any subdivision in ENTRADA are considered minimum lot sizes, and inless specified in the Entrada Property Development Guidelines for that subdivision, no person shall further subdivide any Unit other than as shown on the Neighborhood Plat Map of said subdivision.
- 2.5.2 Except as provided herein, the Common Area, now and forever, shall be restricted hereby such that it shall be maintained as open space for the use of benefit of the Owners of ENTRADA including common amenities, easeneds and rights of way for the construction operation, and maintenance of utility services, both public and private, and drainage facilities, and also for common access, ingress and egress, and shall not be used for any commercial or industrial use except as herein described.
- 2.5.3 Limited Common Areas may be used by the Owners of the Units to which they are appointenant for location, construction and maintenance of (i) mechanical equipment (such as air conditioning or heating equipment) servicing the Unit, (ii) driveways, (iii) patios, verandas, and porches, (iv) fireplaces and barbecues, (v) hot tubs and spas and (vi) shutters, awnings, window boxes, doorsteps and similar items extruding from a Unit into the Limited common Area; provided, however, that all such uses shall be subject to Property Development Guidelines for the Neighborhood and the approval of the Review Committee, as provided in Sections 13 and 14 below.

3. MEMBERSHIP AND VOTING RIGHTS IN THE ASSOCIATION

- 3.1 Membership. Every Corner, as defined in Section 1.14, shall be deemed to have a membership in and be a member of, the Association to Owner, whether one or more Person, shall have more than one membership per Unit owned. In the event the Owner of a Unit is more than one Person, votes and rights of use and enjoyment shall be as provided herein. The rights and privileges of membership may be exercised by an individual member or such Members spouse, subject to the provisions of this Declaration and the By-Laws. The membership rights of a Unit owned by a corporation or partnership shall be exercised by the individual designated by the Owner in a written instrument provided to the Secretary, subject to the provisions of this Declaration and the By-Laws.
 - Classes and Voting Rights The Association shall have two classes of voting membership:
 - 3.2.1 Class A. Class A Members shall be all Owners with the exception of the Class "B" Member, if any

Class "A" Members shall be entitled to one (1) equal vote for each Unit in which they hold the interest required for membership under Section 3.1 hereof; there shall be only one (I) vote per Unit. Unless otherwise

specified in this Declaration or the By-Laws, the vote for each Unit shall be exercised by the Voting Member, as defined in Section 4.1, representing the Neighborhood of which the Unit is a part.

In any situation where a Member is entitled personally to exercise the vote for his Unit and more than one Person holds the interest in such Unit required for membership, the vote for such Unit shall be exercised as those Persons determine among themselves and advise the Secretary of the Association prior to any meeting. In the absence of such advice, the Unit's vote shall be suspended if more than one Person seeks to exercise it.

- 3.2.2 Class B. The Class "B" Member shall be the Declarant. The rights of the Class "B" Member, including the right to approve actions taken under this Declaration and the By-Laws are specified elsewhere in this Declaration and the By-Laws. The Class "B" Member shall be entitled, at its sole discretion, to amend the Articles of Incorporation, and, in addition, shall be entitled to appoint a majority of the members of the Board of Trustees during the Class "B" Control Period, as specified in Article 3, Section 3.2 of the By-Laws. The Class "B" membership shall terminate upon the earlier of:
 - (a) completion of the development and sale of seven hundred ten (710) residential dwelling units, or such number as shall be approved from time to time by the City of St. George, and expiration of the Declarant's unilateral right to annex property pursuant to Section 11.1 of this Declaration; or (b) the unilateral resignation of the Class "B" Member; or
 - (c) December 31, 2011.
- 3.3 <u>Dissolution.</u> In the event of the permanent dissolution of the Association for whatever reason, any owner may petition the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District, Washington County, Utah, for the appointment of a Receiver to manage the affairs of the dissolved Association and the Common Area in place and instead of the Association and to make such provisions as may be necessary for the continued management of the affairs of the dissolved Association and the Common Area.

4. NEIGHBORHOODS AND VOTING GROUPS

Neighborhoods. Every Unit shall be located within a Neighborhood as defined in Section 1.11. The Units within a particular Neighborhood may be subject to additional covenants and or the Unit Owners may all be members of another owners association ("Neighborhood Association") in addition to the Association, but no such Neighborhood Association shall be required except in the case of a condominium. Any Neighborhood which does not have a Neighborhood Association shall elect a Neighborhood Commune, as described in Section 2.3.2 in the Bylaws, to represent the interests of Owners of Units in such Neighborhood.

Each Neighborhood Association or Committee, upon the affirmative vote, written consent, or a combination thereof, of a majority of Owners within the Neighborhood, may request that the Association provide a higher level of service or special services for the benefit of Units in such Neighborhood, the cost of which shall be assessed against the benefited Units as a Neighborhood Assessment pursuant to Section 10.1.

The senior elected officer of the Neighborhood Association or the Neighborhood Committee shall serve as the Voting Member for such Neighborhood and shall cast all votes attribute to Units in the Neighborhood on all Association matters requiring membership vote, unless otherwise specified in this Declaration or the By-Laws. The Voting Member may cast all votes as it, in its discretion, deems appropriate.

Initially, each portion of the Properties which is separately owned and which, at the time at a subject to the Declaration, is intended for separate development shall constitute a Neighborhood. The developer of any such Neighborhood may apply to the Board of Trustees to divide the parcel constituting the Neighborhood into more than one Neighborhood or to combine two Neighborhoods into one Neighborhood at any time. Upon a petition signed by a majority of the Unit Owners in the Neighborhood, any Neighborhood Association or Neighborhood Committee may

also apply to the Board of Trustees to divide the property comprising the Neighborhood into two or more beighborhoods or to combine two Neighborhoods into one Neighborhood Arry such application shall be in writing and shall include a plat of survey of the entire parcel which indicates the boundaries of the proposed Neighborhoods. A Neighborhood division requested by the Neighborhood or by the parcel developer shall automatically be deemed granted unless the Board of Trustees denies such application in writing within thirty (30) days of its receipt thereof. The Board may deny an application only upon determination that there is no reasonable basis for distinguishing between the areas proposed to be divided into separate Neighborhoods. All applications and copies of any denials shall be filed with the books and records of the Association and shall be maintained as long as this Declaration is in effect.

Voting Groups. In order to allocate representation on the Board of Trustees among the various housing types and residential areas within the Properties, and to avoid a situation in which the Voting Members representing Neighborhoods of a single housing type are able, due to the number of Units of such housing type, to elect the entire Board of Trustees, excluding representation of others, Voting Groups shall be established for election of directors to the Board. Voting Groups may be composed of Voting Members representing one or more Neighborhoods. The total number of Units represented by each Voting Group need not be equal. The Neighborhoods represented by a Voting Group need not be contiguous, but to the extent practical, all Neighborhoods comprised of a similar housing type shall be represented by the same Voting Group.

Voting Groups initially shall be established by the Declarant not later than the date of expiration of the Class "B" Control Period by filing in the Washington County, Utah, land records an addendum to the Declaration designating by metes and bounds description or by map all parcels of property comprising a specified Voting Group. As additional property is subjected to this Declaration pursuant to Section 11 hereof, the Declarant may amend such addendum to change the composition of existing Voting Groups or to establish new Voting Groups to account for the additional property. After expiration of the Declarant's right to annex property pursuant to Section 11 hereof, the Board of Trustees shall have the right to file or amend such addendum upon the vote of at least two-thirds (273) of the total number of Trustees. Neither recordation nor amendment of such addendum shall constitute an amendment to this Declaration and shall not require the formality thereof. Until such time as an addendum is filed, all of the Properties shall constitute a single Voting Group, until so assigned, shall constitute a single voting Group.

5. COVENANT FOR MAINTENANCE

Association's Responsibility. The Association shall at all times maintain the Common Area and shall keep (t) in good, clean, attractive, and sanitary condition, order, and repair pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof and consistent with the Community-Wide Standard. This maintenance shall include, but need not be limited to maintenance, repair, and replacement, subject to any insurance then in effect, of all landscaping and other tiora, structures, and improvements situated upon such areas.

All costs associated with maintenance, repair and replacement of Exclusive Common Areas shall be assessed as a Neighborhood Assessment solely against the Units within the Neighborhood(s) to which the Exclusive Common Areas are assigned, notwithstanding that the Association may be responsible for performing such maintenance hereunder.

The Association may, in the discretion of its Board, assume the maintenance responsibilities of a Neighborhood set out in this Declaration or in Annexing Amendment or declaration subsequently recorded which creates any Neighborhood Association upon all or any portion of the Properties. In any such event, all costs of such maintenance shall be assessed only against the Units within the Neighborhood to which the services are provided. This assumption of responsibility may take place either by contract or agreement or because, in the opinion of the Board, the level and quality of services then being provided is not consistent with the Community-Wide Standard of the Properties. The provision of services in accordance with this Section 5.1 shall not constitute discrimination within a class.

The Association may maintain property which it does not own, including, without limitation property dedicated to the public or the Community Development Districts if the Board of Trustees determines that such maintenance is necessary of desirable to maintain the Community Wide Standard.

Each Unit's owned by the Owner. However, areas within the surveyed Unit boundaries, but outside the originally constructed residence exterior walls, shall be treated for maintenance and use purposes as follows:

(a) as Limited Common Area, if adjacent and naturally forming a part of Limited Common

Area; or

- (b) as Common Area, if adjacent to and naturally forming a part of Common Area; or
- (c) as Exclusive Common Area, if adjacent to and naturally forming a part of Exclusive Common Area.

Notwithstanding the preceding maintenance provisions regarding landscaping within Unit boundaries, landscaping within enclosed or gated entrances, courtyards and covered patios to Units shall be maintained by Unit Owners.

The purpose of laying out a Unit larger than the residence is to allow flexibility in the original residence construction. Subsequent construction, if any, must nevertheless conform to original residence location, size, and appearance in all respects.

other improvements comprising the Unit, and any appurtenant Limited Common Areas, in a manner consistent with the Community-Wide Standard and all applicable covenants, unless such maintenance responsibility is otherwise assumed by or assigned to a Neighborhood Association pursuant to any additional declaration of covenants applicable to such Unit. If any Owner fails properly to perform his or her maintenance responsibility, the Association may perform it and assess all costs incurred by the Association against the Unit and the Owner thereof in accordance with Section 10.3 of this Declaration; provided, however, except when entry is required due to an emergency situation; the Association shall afford the Owner reasonable notice and an opportunity to cure the problem prior to entry.

The area between the curb and the sidewalk, if any (within the public right-of-way), on any public street shall be landscaped and maintained, as provided herein, by the Association, in accordance with the City's ordinances, policies and standards.

All Owners of Units for which landscape watering for the Unit and Limited Common Areas adjacent to the Unit is provided through the individual Units water metering box this includes the Anasazi Ridge Subdivisions as well as other Neighborhoods in which landscape watering is provided through the individual Units, are solely responsible for maintaining a continuous supply of water and power to the irrigation systems for use in maintaining the Unit and Limited Common Area landscaping. Unit Owners may not alter the water timing systems for landscaping on and adjacent to their Units, unless approved by the Association. Unit Owners authorize the Association to monitor and to adjust the water timing systems for landscape watering on and adjacent to the Owner's Units.

Unit Owners shall not cause the Unit's water for irrigation watering or the electrical power supply to be discontinued. If a Unit Owner causes the water supply or electrical power supply to be discontinued, the Association is authorized to take all necessary steps to have the water or electrical supply restored to the Unit. All costs incurred by the Association in taking such steps to restore water or electricity shall be added to and become part of the assessment to which such Units subject, as provided by Article 10

Each Owner shall be responsible for the maintenance of the exterior of the residence. In the event an Owner fails to perform this maintenance in a manner consistent with the terms of this Declaration of the Property Development Guidelines, the Association shall have the right to enter upon such Unit to have maintenance performed

on the Unit and exterior of the residence. The cost of such maintenance shall be added to and become part of the assessment to which such Unit is subject, as provided by Article 10.

5.3 Neighborhood's Responsibility. Upon resolution of the Board of Trustees, each Neighborhood shall be responsible for paying, through Neighborhood Assessments, costs of maintenance of certain Common areas within or adjacent to such Neighborhood, which may include, without limitation, the costs of maintenance of any right-of way and green space between the Neighborhood and adjacent public roads, private streets within the Neighborhood, and lakes or ponds within the Neighborhood, regardless of ownership and regardless of the fact that such maintenance may be performed by the Association.

Any Neighborhood Association having responsibility for maintenance of all or a portion of the property within a particular Neighborhood pursuant to a declaration of covenants affecting the Neighborhood shall perform such maintenance responsibility in a manner consistent with the Community-Wide Standard. If any such neighborhood Association fails to perform its maintenance responsibility as required herein and in any additional declaration, the Association may perform it and assess the costs against all Units within such Neighborhood Association as provided in Section 10.3 of this Declaration.

Party Wall Provisions. Owners of Units containing a Party Wall shall maintain the Party Wall in a manner consistent with the Community-Wide Standard and all applicable covenants. All costs and expenses relating to damages, repair, replacement, restoration, or maintenance that may be necessarily or reasonably incurred to preserve the soundness or structural integrity of the Party Wall, and, to the extent not separately allocable to the Units, the roof structures and surfaces immediately adjacent thereto, shall be divided between and some by each Unit. If there are more than two such Units, the costs shall be borne in proportion to such use; otherwise, the costs shall be borne equally by the Units. However, if any such cost or expense is incurred or necessitated by the act or omission of the Owner(s) of one Unit, or their guests or invitees, that Unit shall be responsible for payment of all such cost or expense. If one Owner shall pay in excess of that Owner's proportionate share of such cost or expense, such Owner shall have a right to reimbursement from the other responsible Owner(s), which right shall constitute a lien and may be entorced by the Association (for the use and benefit of such Owner) in the same manner as a Special Assessment.

6. INSURANCE AND CASUALTY LOSSES

and shall obtain blanket all-risk insurance, it reasonably available, for all insurable improvements on the Common Area II blanket all-risk coverage is not reasonably available, then at a minimum an insurance policy providing fire and extended coverage shall be obtained. This insurance shall be in an amount sufficient to cover one hundred percent (100%) of the replacement cost of any repair or reconstruction in the event of damage or destruction from any insured hazard.

In addition to casualty insurance on the Common Area, the Association may, upon request of a Neighborhood, but shall not under any circumstances be obligated to, obtain and continue in effect adequate blanket all-risk casualty insurance in such form as the Board of Trustees deems appropriate for one hundred percent (100%) of the replacement cost of all structures located on Units within the Neighborhood and/or common property of the Neighborhood Association, and charge the costs thereof to the Owners of Units within the benefited Neighborhood as a Neighborhood Assessment, as defined in Section 10.3 hereof.

Insurance obtained on the properties within any Neighborhood, whether obtained by any such Neighborhood or the Association shall at a minimum comply with the applicable provisions of this Section 6, including the provisions of this Section 6 applicable to policy provisions, loss adjustment, and all other subjects to which this Section 6 applies with regard to insurance on the Common Area. At such insurance shall be for the full replacement cost. All such policies shall provide for a certificate of insurance to be furnished to each Member insured, to the Association, and to the Neighborhood Association, if any.

The Board shall also obtain a public liability policy covering the common Area, the Association and its Members for all damage or injury caused by the negligence of the Association or any of its Members or agents. The public liability policy shall have at least a One Million Dollar (\$1,000,000.00) single person limit as respects bodily injury and property caused, a Three Million Dollar (\$3,000.00) limit per occurrence, if reasonably available, and a Five Hundred Thousand Dollar (\$500,000.00) minimum property damage limit.

Premiums for all insurance on the Common Area shall be Common Expenses of the Association and shall be included in the Base Assessment, as defined in Section 10.1. The policy may contain a reasonable deductible, and, in the case of casualty insurance, the amount thereof shall be added to the face amount of the policy in determining whether the insurance at last equals the full replacement cost. The deductible shall be paid by the party who would be liable for the loss or repair in the absence of insurance and in the count of multiple parties shall be allocated in 'relation to the amount each party's loss bears to the total.

All insurance coverage obtained by the Board of Trustees shall be written in the name of the Association as trustee for the respective benefited parties, as further identified in Section 6.1.2 below. Such insurance shall be governed by the provisions hereinafter set forther.

- All policies shall be written with a company licensed to do business in than which holds a Best's rating of A or better and is assigned a financial size category of XI or larger as established by A. M. Best Company, Inc., if reasonably available, or, if not available, the most nearly equivalent rating.
- 6.1.2 All policies on the Common Area shall be for the benefit of the Association, its Members and their mortgagees; all policies secured at the request of a Neighborhood shall be for the benefit of the Neighborhood Association, if any, the Owners of Units within the Neighborhood and their Mortgagees, as their interests may appear.
- 6.1.3 Exclusive authority to adjust losses under policies obtained by the Association on the Properties shall be vested in the Association's Board of Trustees provided, however, no Mortgagee having an interest in such losses may be prohibited from participating in the settlement negotiations, if any, related thereto.
- 6.1.4 In no event shall the insurance coverage obtained and maintained by the Association's Board of Trustees hereunder be brought into contribution with insurance purchased by individual Owners, occupants, or their Mortgagees.
- 6.1.5 All casualty insurance policies shall have an inflation guard endorsement, if reasonably available, and an agreed amount endorsement with an annual review by one or more qualified persons, at least one of whom must be in the real estate inclustry and familiar with construction in the Washington County, Utah, area
- 6.1.6 The Association's Board of Trustees shall be required to make every reasonable effort to secure insurance policies that will provide for the following:
 - (a) a waiver of subrogation by the insurer as to any claims against the Association's Board of Trustees, its manager, the Owners, and their respective tenants, servants, agents, and guests;
 - (b) a waiver by the insurer of its rights to repair and reconstruct, instead of paying cash
 - (c) a statement that no policy may be canceled invalidated, suspended, or subject to nonrenewal on account of any one or more individual owners;
 - a statement that no policy may be canceled, invalidated, suspended or subject to nonrenewal on account of the conduct of any director, officer, or employee of the Association or its drily authorized manager without prior demand in writing delivered to the Association to cure the defect and the allowance of a reasonable time thereafter within which the defect may be cured by the Association, its manager, any Owners, or Mortgagee;

- (e) that any "other insurance" clause in any policy exclude individual Owners policies from consideration; and
- that the Association will be given at least thirty (30) days prior written notice of any cancellation, substantial modification, or non-renewal

In addition to the other insurance required by this Section 6, the Board shall obtain as a common expense, worker's compensation insurance, if and to the extent required by law, directors and officers' liability coverage, if reasonably available, and a fidelity bond or bonds on directors, officers, employees, and other Persons handling or responsible for the Association's funds, if reasonably available. The amount of fidelity coverage shall be determined in the directors best business judgment but, if reasonably available, may not be less than three (3) months' assessments, plus reserves on hand. Bonds shall contain a waiver of all defenses based upon the exclusion of persons serving without compensation and shall require at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to the Association of any cancellation, substantial modification, or non-renewal.

6.2 Individual Insurance By virtue of taking title to a Unit subject to the terms of this Declaration each Owner covenants and agrees with all other Owners and with the Association that each Owner shall carry blanket all risk casualty insurance on the Owner's Unit(s), the appurtenant Limited common Areas, and the structures constructed thereon meeting the same requirements as set forth in Section 6.1 for insurance on the Common Area, unless the Neighborhood Committee or Neighborhood Association for the Neighborhood in which the Unit is located or the Association carries such insurance (which they are not obligated to do hereunder). Each Owner further covenants and agrees that in the event of a partial loss or damage and destruction resulting in less than total destruction of structures comprising his Unit, the Owner shall proceed promptly to repair or to reconstruct the damaged structure in a manner consistent with the original construction or such other plans and specifications as are approved in accordance with Section 14 of this Declaration. The Owner shall pay any costs of repair or reconstruction which is not covered by insurance proceeds. In the event that the structure is totally destroyed the Owner may decide not to rebuild or reconstruct, in which case the Owner shall clear the Unit of all debris and return it to substantially the natural sate in which it existed prior to the beginning of construction and thereafter the Owner shall continue to maintain the Unit in a neat and attractive condition consistent with the Community-Wide Standard.

A Neighborhood Association may impose more stringent requirements regarding the standards for rebuilding or reconstructing structures on the Units subject to its jurisdiction and regarding the standard for returning the Units to their natural state in the event the structures are not rebuilt or reconstructed.

Damage and Destruction.

6.3.1 Immediately after damage or destruction by fire or other casualty to all or any part of the Properties covered by insurance written in the name of the Association, the Board of Trustees or its duly authorized agent shall proceed with the filing and adjustment of all claims arising under such insurance and obtain reliable and detailed estimates of the cost of repair or reconstruction of the damaged or destroyed Properties Repair or reconstruction, as used in this paragraph, means repairing or restoring the Properties to substantially the same condition in which they existed prior to the fire or other cashalty, allowing for any changes of improvements necessitated by changes in applicable building codes.

6.3.2 Any damage or destruction to the Common Area or to the common property of any Neighborhood Association shall be repaired or reconstructed unless the Voting Members representing at least seventyfive persent (75%) of the total vote of the Association, if Common Area, or Members representing at least seventy-five percent (5%) of the total vote of the Neighborhood Association whose common property is damaged, if common property of a Neighborhood Association, shall decide within sixty (60) days after the casualty not to repair or reconstruct. If for any reason either the amount of the insurance proceeds to be paid as a result of such damage or destruction, or reliable and detailed estimates of the cost of repair or reconstructing, or both, are not made available to the Association or the Neighborhood Association within said period, then the period shall be extended until such information shall be made available; provided, however, such extension shall not exceed sixty (60) days. No

Mortgagee shall have the right to participate in the determination of whether the damage or destruction to Common Area or common property of a Neighborhood Association shall be repaired or reconstructed.

6.3.3 In the event that it should be determined in the manner described above that the damage or destruction to the Common Area or to the common property or any Neighborhood Association shall not be repaired or reconstructed and no alternative improvements are authorized, then and in that event the affected portion of the Properties shall be restored to their natural state and maintained by the Association, or the Neighborhood Association, as applicable, in a neat and attractive condition consistent with the Community-Wide Standard.

6.4 <u>Disbursement of Proceeds</u>. If the damage or destruction for which the proceeds of insurance policies are paid is to be repaired or reconstructed, the proceeds, or such portion thereof as may be required for such purpose, shall be disbursed in payment of such repairs or reconstruction as hereinafter provided. Any proceeds remaining after defraying such costs of repair or reconstruction to the Common Area shall be retained by and for the benefit of the Association and placed in a capital improvements account. In the event no repair or reconstruction is made, any proceeds remaining after making such settlement as is necessary and appropriate with the affected owner or Owners and their Mortgage. as their interests may appear, shall be retained by and for the benefit of the Association and placed in a capital improvements account. This is a covenant for the benefit of any Mortgagee of a unit and may be enforced by such Mortgagee.

6.5 Repair and Reconstruction. If the damage or destruction to the Common Area or the common property of a Neighborhood Association for which insurance proceeds are paid is to be repaired or reconstructed, and such proceeds are not sufficient to defray the ost thereof, the Board of Trustees shall, without the necessity of a vote of the Voting Members, levy a Special Assessment against all Owners on the same basis as provided for Base Assessments, provided, if the damage or destruction involved the common property of a Neighborhood Association only the Owners of Units in the affected Neighborhood Association shall be subject to assessment therefore. Additional assessments may be made in like manner at any time during of following the completion of any repair or reconstruction.

7. NO PARTITION

Except as is permitted in the Declaration or amendments thereto, there shall be no physical partition of the Common Area or any part thereof, nor shall any Person acquiring any interest in the Properties or any part thereof seek any judicial partition unless the Properties have been removed from the provisions of this Declaration. This Section 7 shall not be construed to prohibit the Board of Trustees from acquiring title to real property which may or may not be subject to this Declaration.

8. CONDEMNATION

Whenever all or any part of the Common Area shall be taken (or conveyed in lieu of and under threat of condemnation by the Board of Trustees acting on the written direction of the Voting Members representing at least two-thirds (2/3) of the total Association vote and the Declarant, as long as the Declarant owns any property described on Exhibits "A" or "B") by any authority having the power of condemnation or eminent domain, each Owner shall be entitled to notice thereof The award made for such taking shall be payable to the Association as trustee for all Owners to be disbursed as follows:

If the taking involves a portion of the Common Area on which improvements have been constructed, then, unless within sixty (60) days after such taking the Declarant, so long as the Declarant owns any property described in Exhibits "A" (6) B" of this Declaration, and Voting Members representing at least seventy five percent (75%) of the total vote of the Association shall otherwise agree, the Association shall restore or replace such improvements so taken on the remaining land included in the Common Area to the extent lands are available therefore, in accordance with plans approved by the Board of Trustees of the Association. If such improvements are to be repaired or restored, the above provisions in Section 6 hereof regarding the disbursement of funds in respect to casualty damage or destruction which is to be repaired shall apply. If the taking does not involve any improvements on the Common Area, or if there is a decision made not to repair or restore, or if there are not funds remaining after

any such restoration or replacement is completed, then such award or net funds shall be disbursed to the Association and used for such purposes as the Board of Trustees of the Association shall determine.

9. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF 11TH, ASSOCIATION

- 9.1 Common Area. The Association, subject to the rights of the Owners set forth in this Declaration, shall be responsible for the exclusive management and control of the Common Area and all improvements thereon (including, without limitation, furnishings and equipment related thereto and common landscaped areas), and shall maintain the same as provided in Section 5 hereof.
- 9.2 <u>Personal Property and Real Property for Common Use.</u> The Association, through action of its Board of Trustees; may acquire, hold, and dispose of tangible and intangible personal property and real property. The Board, acting on behalf of the Association chall accept any real or personal property, leasehold, or other property interests within the Properties conveyed to it by the Declarant.
- 9.3 Rules and Regulations. The Association, through its Board of Trustees, may make and enforce reasonable rules and regulations governing the use of the Properties, which rules and regulations small be consistent with the rights and duties established by this Declaration. Sanctions may include reasonable monetary fines and suspension of the right to vote and the right to use the recreational facilities. The Board shall, in addition, have the power to seek relief in any court for violations or to abate nuisances. Imposition of sanctions shall be as provided in the By-Law of the Association.
- 9.4 Implied Rights. The Association may exercise any other right or privilege given to it expressly by this Declaration or the By-Laws, and every other right or privilege reasonably to be implied from the existence of any right or privilege given to it herein or reasonably necessary to effectuate any such right or privilege.
- 9.5 Powers of the Association with Respect to Neighborhoods. The Association shall have the power to veto any action taken or contemplated to be taken by any Neighborhood Association or Committee which the Board reasonably determines to be adverse to the interests of the Association or its Members or inconsistent with the Community-Wide Standard. The Association shall also have the power to require specific action to be taken by any Neighborhood Association or Committee in connection with its obligations and responsibilities hereunder or under any other covenants affecting the Properties. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Association may require specific maintenance or repairs or aesthetic changes to be effectuated by the Neighborhood Association or Committee, may require that a proposed budget include certain items and that expenditures be made therefore, and may veto or cancel any contract providing for maintenance, repair, or replacement of the property governed by such Neighborhood Association.

Any action required by the Association in a written notice pursuant to the foregoing paragraph to be taken by a Neighborhood Association or Neighborhood Committee shall be taken within the time traine set by the Association in such written notice, and the Association shall have the right to effect such action on behalf of the Neighborhood Association or Neighborhood Committee and shall assess the Units in such Neighborhood for their pro rata share of any expenses incurred by the Association under the circumstances (to cover the Association's administrative expenses in connection with the foregoing and to discourage failure to comply with the requirements of the Association) in the manner provided in Section 10. Such assessments may be collected as a Special Assessment hereunder and shall be subject to all lien rights provided for herein.

9.6 Governmental Interests, the Association shall permit the Declarant to designate sites within the Properties for fire, police, water, of sewer facilities.

10. ASSESSMENTS

10.1 <u>Creation of Assessments.</u> There are hereby created assessments for Common Expenses as may from time to time specifically be authorized by the Board of Trustees to be commenced at the time and in the manner set forth in Section 10.6 hereof. There shall be four (4) types of Assessments: (a) Base Assessments to fund expenses for the benefit of all Members of the Association; (b) Neighborhood Assessments for expenses benefiting only Units within a particular Neighborhood; (c) Associate Member Assessment for the purpose of funding the common expense of an associate membership in Entrada at Snow Canyon Country Club, Inc., a Utah comporation, its successors and assigns, and Entrada Spirits, Inc., a Utah non-profit

corporation, its successors and assigns, to provide its members access to the Sports Center and Clubhouse facilities for their health, use, and enjoyment and to help ensure the long-term financial viability of these facilities in order to maintain the beauty of the community, the quality of the Entrada community lifestyle, and the value of real estate within the Entrada community; and (d) Special Assessments as described in Section 10.3 below. Base Assessments and Associate Member Assessments shall be levied equally on all Units from and after the date of the Closing of the initial sale of such Units Neighborhood Assessments shall be levied equally on all Units within the Neighborhood for whose benefit Common Expenses are incurred which benefit less than the Association as a whole. Special Assessments shall be levied as provided in Section 10.3 below. Each Owner, by acceptance of his or her fleed or recorded contract of sale, is deemed to covenant and agree to pay these assessments.

All assessments, together with interest at a rate not to exceed the highest rate allowed by Utah law as computed from the date the delinquency first occurs, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees, shall be a charge on the land and shall be a continuing lien upon the Unit against which each assessment is made. Each such assessment, together with interest, costs, and reasonable attorney's fees, shall also be the personal obligation of the Person who was the Owner of such Unit at the time the assessment arose, and his or her grantee shall be jointly and severally liable for such portion thereof as may be due and payable at the time of conveyance, except no first Mortgagee who obtains title to a Unit pursuant to the remedies provided in the Mortgage shall be liable for unpaid assessments which accrued prior to such acquisition of title.

The Association shall, upon demand at any time, furnish to any Owner liable for any type of assessment a certificate in writing signed by an officer of the Association setting forth whether such assessment has been paid as to any particular Unit. Such certificate shall be conclusive evidence of payment to the Association of such assessment therein stated to have been paid. The Association may require the advance payment of a processing fee not to exceed Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) for the issuance of such certificate.

Assessments shall be paid in such manner and on such dates as may be fixed by the Board of Trustees which may include, without limitation, acceleration of the annual Base Assessment for delinquents. Unless the Board otherwise provides, the Base Assessments shall be paid in monthly installments.

No Owner way waive or otherwise exempt himself from liability for the assessments provided for herein, including, by way of illustration and not limitation, by non-use of Common Areas or abandonment of the Unit. The obligation to pay assessments is a separate and independent covenant on the part of each Owner. No diminution or abatement of assessment or set-off shall be claimed or allowed by reason of any alleged failure of the Association or Board to take some action or perform some function required to be taken or performed by the Association or Board under this Declaration or the By-Laws, or for inconvenience or discomfort arising from the making of repairs or improvements which are the responsibility of the Association, or from any action taken to comply with any law, ordinarise or with any order or directive of any municipal or other governmental authority.

So long as the Declarant has an option unilaterally to subject additional property to this Declaration, the following shall apply: unless assessments have commenced, pursuant to Section 10.6 below, on all Units subject to this Declaration as of the first day of any fiscal year, the Declarant shall be obligated for the difference between the amount of assessments levied on all Units subject to assessment and the amount of actual expenditures required to operate the Association during the fiscal year. This obligation may be satisfied in the form of a cash subsidy or by "in kind" contributions of services or materials, or a combination of these.

The Association is specifically authorized to enter into subsidy contracts or contracts for "in kind" contribution of services or materials or a combination of services and materials with Declarant or other entities for the payment common expenses.

10.2 Computation of Assessment. It shall be the duty of the Board, at least sixty (60) days before the beginning of the fiscal year, to prepare a budget covering the estimated costs of operating the Association during the coming year. The budget may include a capital contribution establishing a reserve fund in accordance with a capital budget separately prepared and shall separately list general and Neighborhood expenses, if any. The Board shall cause a copy of the budget and the amount of assessments to be levied against each Unit for the following year to be delivered to each Owner at least thirty (30) days prior to the end of the current fiscal year. The budget and the

Assessment shall become effective inless disapproved at a meeting of the Voting Members by a vote of Voting Members or their alternates representing at least a majority of the total Class "A" vote in the Association and the vote of the Class "B" Member, if such exists. There shall be no obligation we all a meeting for the purpose of considering the budget except on petition of the Voting Members as provided for special meetings in Section 2.2 of the By-Laws.

Nowithstanding the foregoing, however, in the event the proposed budget is disapproved or the Board fails for any reason so to determine the budget for any year, then and until such time as a budget shall have been determined as provided herein, the budget in effect for the immediately preceding year shall continue for the current year.

10.3 Special Assessments. In addition to the assessments authorized in Section 10.1, the Association may levy a Special Assessment or Special Assessments; provided, such assessment shall have the affirmative vote or written consent of Voting Members on their alternates representing at least lifty-one percent (51%) of the Class A" vote in the Association and the affirmative vote or written consent of the Class "B" Member, if such exists Special Assessments shall be payable in such manner and at such times as determined by the Board, and may be payable in installments extending beyond the fiscal year in which the Special Assessment is approved, if the Board of determines.

The Association may also levy a Special Assessment against any Member to reimburse the Association for costs incurred in bringing a Member and his Unit into compliance with the provisions of the Declaration, any amendments thereto, the Articles, the By-Laws, and the Association rules, which Special Assessment may be levied upon the vote of the Board after notice to the Member and an exportunity for a hearing. The Association may also levy a Special Assessment against the Units in any Neighborhood to reimburse the Association for costs incurred in bringing the Neighborhood into compliance with the provisions of the Declaration, any amendments thereto, the Articles, the By-Laws, and the Association rules and regulations, which Special Assessment may be levied upon the vote of the Board after notice to the senior officer of the Neighborhood Association or Committee and an opportunity for a hearing.

The Association shall levy such assessments ar may be necessary from time to time for the purpose of repairing and restoring any damage or disruption resulting to streets or other common or limited common areas from the activities of the City of St. George in maintaining, repairing or replacing utility lines and facilities thereon, it being acknowledged that the ownership of utility lines, underground or otherwise, is in the City up to and including the meters for individual units, and that they are installed and shall be maintained to City specifications.

10.4 <u>Lien for Assessments.</u> Upon recording of a notice of lien on any Unit, there shall exist a perfected lien for impaid assessments prior and superior to all other liens, except (1) all taxes, bonds, assessments, and other levies which by law would be superior thereto, and (2) the lien or charge of any first Mortgage of record (meaning any recorded Mortgage with first priority over other Mortgages) made in good faith and for value.

Such lien, when delinquent, may be enforced by suit, judgment, and foreclosure.

The Association, acting on behalf of the Owners, shall have the power to hid for the Unit at foreclosure sale and to acquire and hold, lease, mortgage, and convey the same. During the period in which a Unit is owned by the Association following foreclosure: (a) No right to vote shall be exercised on its behalf; (b) no assessment shall be assessed or levied on it; and (c) each other Unit shall be charged, in addition to its usual assessment, its equal pro rata share of the assessment that would have been charged such Unit had it not been acquired by the Association as a result of foreclosure. Suit to recover a money judgment for unpaid common expenses and attorneys fees shall be maintainable without foreclosing or waiving the lien securing the same.

10.5 <u>Capital Budget and Contribution</u>. The Board of Trustees may annually prepare a capital budget to take into account the number and nature of replaceable assets, the expected life of each asset, and the expected repair or replacement cost. The Board may set the required capital contribution, if any, in an amount sufficient to permit meeting the projected capital needs of the Association, as shown on the capital budget, with respect both to amount and timing by annual assessments over the period of the budget. The capital contribution required, if any, shall be

fixed by the Board and included within and distributed with the budget and assessment, as provided in Section 10.2

- 10.6 Date of Commencement of Annual Assessments. The annual assessments provided for herein shall commence as to each Unit upon the date of Closing of the sale of such Unit by the Declarant to the first purchaser thereof, provided, however, that the annual assessments on property intended for use and occupancy as a multiple dwelling site, and sold to developer for such use, shall commence upon the earlier of (1) one hundred wenty (120) days after the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for Units constructed upon such property or, (2) as to any separate Unit, upon closing of the sale of such Unit, or (3) eighteen (18) months after sale of such property by the Declarant. Assessments shall be due and payable in a manner and on a schedule as the Board of Trustees may provide. The first annual assessment shall be adjusted according to the number of days remaining in the fiscal year at the time assessments commence on the Unit.
- 10.7 Subordination of the Lien to First Mortgages. The lien of assessments, including interest, late charges subject to the limitations of Utah law, and costs (including attorneys fees) provided for herein, shall be subordinate to the lien of any first Mortgage open any Unit. The sale or transfer of any Unit shall not affect the assessment then. However, the sale or transfer of any Unit pursuant to judicial or conjudicial foreclosure of a first Mortgage shall extinguish the lien of such assessments as to payments which became due prior to such sale or transfer shall relieve such Unit from lien rights for any assessments thereafter becoming due. Where the Mortgage obtains title pursuant to remedies under the Mortgage, its successors and assigns shall not be liable for the share of the common expenses or assessments by the Association chargeable to such Unit which became due prior to the acquisition of title to such Unit by such acquired. Such unpaid share of common expenses or assessments shall be deemed to be common expenses collectible from Owners of all the Units, including such acquirer, its successors and assigns.
- 10.8 Exempt Property. Not with standing anything to the contrary herein, the following property shall be exempt from payment of Base Assessments, Neighborhood Assessments, and Special Assessments:
 - (a) all Common area; and
 - all property dedicated to and accepted by any governmental authority of public utility, including, without limitation, public schools, public streets, and public parks, if any, and
 - (c) property not yet sold by Declarant.
- 10.9 <u>City Assessments.</u> Nothing herein contained shall in any manner be construed as precluding or in any way affecting the right of the City of St. George, in accordance with the abos of the State of Utah and the City of St. George, to levy assessments for public improvements or for any other legal purpose, which assessments may thereafter, in accordance with the law, become liens against the Properties.

11. ANNEXATION OF ADDITIONAL PROPERTY

11.1 Annexation Without Approval of Class "A" Membership. As the Owner thereof, or if not the Owner, with the consent of the Owner thereof, Declarant shall have the unilateral right, privilege, and option, from time to time at any time until all property described on Exhibit "B" has been subjected to this Declaration or December 31, 2011, whichever is earlier, to subject to the provisions of this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association all or any portion of the real property described in Exhibit "B," attached hereto and by reference made a part hereof such annexation shall be accomplished by filing in the public records of Washington County, Utah, an amendment of this Declaration annexing such property, and by recording an amended plant all as provided by the laws of the state of Utah and the appropriate municipal ordinances. Such Amendment shall not require the consent of Voting Members. Declarant shall have the unilateral right to transfer to any other Person the said right, privilege, and option to annex additional property which is herein reserved to Declarant, provided that such transferee or assignee shall be the

developer of at least a portion of the real property described in Exhibits "A" or "B" and that such transfer is memorialized in a written, recorded instrument executed by the Declarated

11.2 Annexation with approval of Class "A" Membership Subject to the consent of the Owner thereof, the Association may annex real property other than that described on Exhibit "B" and following the expiration of the right in Section 11.1 (or any proper extension thereof), any property described on Exhibit "B, to the provisions of this Declaration and the jurisdiction of the Association. Such annexation shall require the affirmative vote of Voting Members or Alternates representing a majority of the Class "A" votes of the Association (other than those held by Declarant) present at a meeting duly called for such purpose and of the Declarant, so long as Declarant owns property subject to this Declaration or which may become subject hereto in accordance with Section 11.1 hereof.

Annexation shall be accomplished by filing in the public records of Washington County, Utah, an Annexing Amendment to this Declaration annexing such property, and by recording an amended plat, all as provided by the laws of the State of Utah and the appropriate municipal ordinance. Any such Annexing Amendment shall be signed by the President and the Secretary of the Association, and by the owner of the property being annexed. The relevant provisions of the By-Laws dealing with regular or special meetings, as the case may be, shall apply to determine the time required for and the proper form of notice of any meeting called for the purpose of considering annexation of property pursuant to this Section 11.2 and to ascertain the presence of a quorum at such meeting.

- 11.3 Acquisition of Additional Common Area. Declarant may convey to the Association additional real estate, improved or unimproved, located within the properties described in Exhibits "A" or "B" which upon conveyance or dedication to the Association shall be accepted by the Association and thereafter shall be maintained by the Association at its expense for the benefit of all its Members.
- 11.4 Amendment. This Section 11 shall not be amended without the prior written consent of Declarant, so long as the Declarant owns any property described in Exhibits "A" of "B" hereof.

12. USE RESTRICTIONS

Use of the Common Area, Exclusive Common Area, Limited Common Areas, and the Units shall be in accordance with the following provisions so long as the Association exists, and these restrictions shall be for the benefit of and enforceable by all Owners and members of the Association.

- Pets. No animals, livestock or country of any kind shall be raised, bred, or kept on any Unit, part or portion of ENTRADA, except that dogs, cats or other domesticated household pets may be kept in a residence constructed on a Lot, provided that said pets are not kept to be bred, boarded or maintained for commercial gain, and subject to the reasonable rules and regulations adopted by the Board, and the right of the Board to direct the Owner to remove the pet from the Unit if the Board determines the pet(s) to be a missance. A dog which repeatedly backs, or a cat that howls, whether or not within the Owner's yard will be considered to be a nuisance. No outside dog houses or dog runs are allowed.
- 12.2 <u>Nuisance</u>: No Owner shall make or permit any noises that will disturb or annoy the occupants of any of the Units or do or permit any noxious or offensive activity on any Unit, part or portion of ENTRADA which will interfere with rights, comfort or convenience of other Owners.
- Commercial and Recreational Vehicles. No boats, trailers, buses, motor homes, motorcycles, all terrain vehicles, snowmobiles, campers, tricks, or the like shall be parked or stored upon the Common Area or a Unit, except within an enclosed garage with a height of not to exceed eight feet, unless it is a commercial vehicle in the process of being loaded or unloaded. No boats, trailers, buses, motor tromes, trucks or campers shall be parked for longer than 12 hours on any specific within any subdivision within ENTRADA.
- 12.4 <u>Litter and Garbage Collection</u>. No Owner shall sweep or throw from any structure on his Unit any dirt or other materials or litter. No garbage, trash, refuse, or rubbish shall be deposited, dumped, or kept on any part of the Unit except in closed containers, dumpsters, or other sanitary garbage collection facilities, and proper-sized,

Morris de la companya della companya della companya de la companya de la companya della companya

closed containers or closed plastic bags shall be placed for pickup in accordance with any rules and regulations promulgated by the Association. Garbage that is placed for pickup shall be located near the roadways contiguous to the Init but shall only be left outside the night before scheduled pickup and shall be subject to such additional rules and regulations as the Association may from time to time promulgate.

12.5 Notices and Signs.

(e)

(g)

12.5.1 Except as herein specifically permitted, no sign, advertisement, notice, lettering or descriptive sign shall be posted, displayed, inscribed, or affixed to the exterior of any structure located upon any Unit, and no "For Sale," "For Rent" or similar signs or notices of any kind shall be displayed or placed upon any part of a Lot or Unit. Exceptions to the above general rule are as follows:

(a) Signs required by the City of St. George on custom homes while under construction

(b) Street numbers shall be affixed as approved by the Association.

(c) Lot numbers, approved as to form by the Association, identifying unsold Lots.

may be placed in the middle of the front portion of any such Lots.

An approved sign, generally inscribed on stone, is allowable at the entrance(s) to any Neighborhood.

"Model Open" or "Open House" signs are allowed, subject to such size, height and shape rules as shall be established by the Association. Such signs shall be removed daily and stored out of sight. Any residential structure bearing such a sign shall be manued by an owner or salesperson at all time such sign is displayed.

(f) The Declarant may display any sign which it, in its sole discretion, deems to be necessary or advisable.

A developer of a multi-unit neighborhood may display up to two general informational signs and up to three "Model" or "Sales Office" signs within a Neighborhood until all Units that are owned by the developer have been sold. "Model" and "Sales Office" signs as used in this sub-section shall include signs which are either directional in character or which indicate the precise nature of a structure within a Neighborhood.

12.5.2 The Declarant shall arrange for or provide space in a centrally located building for dissemination of information regarding Lots or Units which may be offered for sale by owners or their sales representatives. Such space may be in the sales office of Declarant's sales representatives, but the information regarding property offered for sale by owners on by agents unrelated to the sales office shall be readily available to all potential buyers entering the premises.

12.5.3 Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 12.5.1, any residence currently for sale or being constructed for sale and for which a grading of building permit has been issued as of the date of the adoption of this Second Amended Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions, may display a "For Sale" sign, of such size shape and color as shall have been approved by the Association, until such residence has been sold or occupied, whichever occurs first. This provision shall constitute a one-time exemption from the specific prohibition contained in Section 12.5.1 hereof. In no event will any signs or notices be allowed after the expiration of one calendar year from the Effective Date of this Section 12.5, except as provided in Section 12.5.1

12.5.4 The Effective Date of Section 12.5 shall be January 1, 2001 and, until that date, the provisions contained in the prior Section 12.5, entitled "Nonces," shall remain in full force and effect.

12.6 Interruption of Drainage. No change in the elevation of a Unit shall be made and no change in the condition of the soil or level of the and of a Unit shall be made which results in any permanent change in the flow and drainage of surface water which the Association, in its sole discretion, considers detrimental. The Association may cause the property to be returned to its initial condition at the expense of the Owner.

- Mining. No drilling, mining or quarrying operations or activities of any kind shall be undertaken or permitted to be undertaken on any part of ENTRADA.
- 12.8 <u>Fences.</u> No fences or walls shall be allowed on any Unit without the prior written consent thereto from the Association and the Design Review Committee of the Association.
- 12.9 <u>Lawful Use</u> No immoral, improper, offensive, of inlawful use shall be made of ENTRADA or any property operated by the Association nor any part of it; and all valid laws, zoning ordinances, and regulations of all governmental bodies having jurisdiction shall be observed.
- 12.10 Recreational Use of Lakes and Ponds. Any lakes and ponds within the ENTRADA project shall not be used for swimming or for boating of any kind.
- 12.11 Temporary or Other Structures. No structure of a temporary nature, and no trailer, bus, basement, outhouse, tent, shack, garage, or other out building shall be used at any time as a residence, either temporarily or permanently, nor shall any such structures be erected or placed on any Dnit at any time. No old or second hand structures shall be moved onto any of said Units, it being the intention bereof that all dwellings and other buildings to be erected on said Units within ENTRADA shall be new construction of good quality, workmanship and majorials.
- 12.12 Antennae. No radio, television or other antennae of any kind or nature, or device for the reception or transmission of radio, microwave or similar signals, including satellite dishes, shall be permitted on any Unit, provided, however, that such a device will be allowed if it is 36 inches or less in diameter and if it is substantially shielded from view.
- 2.13 Clothes Drying. No portion of any Unit shall be used as a drying or hanging area for laundry of any kind it being the intention hereof that all such facilities be provided within the dwelling to be constructed on each Unit.
- 12.14 <u>Guests</u>. The Owners of Units shall be fully responsible for the activities and actions of their guests, invitees, tenants, or visitors and shall take all action necessary or required to insure that all such persons fully comply with the provisions of this <u>Peclaration</u>, and all rules and regulations of the Association.

13. DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE

- 13.1 Restriction on Construction. No building, fence, wall, or other structures shall be commenced, erected, or maintained by any Owner, nor shall any exterior addition or change or alteration therein, including a change in the building exterior paint color, be made nor shall any improvements be made within the Owner's property line or in any appurtenant Limited Common Area until the plans and specifications showing the nature, kind, shape, height, materials, and location of the same shall have been submitted to and approved in writing as to the harmony of external design and location in relation to surrounding structures and topography by the Entrada Design Review Committee (hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Review Committee").
- 13.2 <u>Creation of Design Review Committee.</u> The Board of Trustees of the Association authorized and directed to appoint the Review Committee in accordance with the provisions of the By-Laws. The Review Committee will consist of a minimum of three to a maximum of seven members. Each member will hold office until such time as he has resigned or been removed, or until his successor has been appointed. Any member of the committee may at any time resign from the Review Committee upon written notice delivered to the Board of Trustees.
 - OX3.3 <u>Duties of Design Review Committee.</u>
- 13.3.1 The Review Commutee shall have the duty to consider and to act upon such proposals or matters as from time to time are submitted to it pursuant to the Property Development Guidelines, to perform such other duties as from time to time are delegated to it by the Association, as deemed in the Declaration, and to amend the Property Development Guidelines when, and in the manner, deemed appropriate or necessary by the Declaration

or the Association to further the philosophy of ENTRADA or the practical necessities of making ENTRADA an outstanding and successful community

- 13.3.2 In order to promote a harmonious community development and protect the character of ENTRADA, the Review Committee shall upon recordation of the Neighborhood Plat Map for a particular Neighborhood, adopt a set of Property Development Guidelines for such Neighborhood. The provisions of that particular set of Property Development Guidelines shall be binding upon the Owners in said subdivision and are incorporated herein by reference.
- 13/4 Time for Design Review Committee's Action. In the event the Board of Trustees, or its designated committee, fails to approve, disapprove or to table pending additional information to be submitted by applicant, such design and location within thirty (30) days after said plans and specifications have been submitted to it, approval of the Board will not be required and Section 13.1 will be deemed to have been fully complied with. Items which have been tabled must be similarly approved disapproved or tabled pending additional information within thirty (30) days after being tabled, or they will be deemed to have been approved. Nothing herein contained shall be construed as prohibiting the Board or its designated committee from granting limited approvals of certain elements so as to allow construction proceed, and tabling for wither information items of lesser importance.
- 13.5 Meetings of Design Review Committee. The Review Committee shall meet from time to time as necessary to properly perform its duties. The vote or written consent of a majority of the members shall constitute an act by the Review Committee unless the unanimous decision of its members is otherwise required or unless the Review Committee has previously acted to delegate certain powers to one or more members of the Review Committee. The Review Committee shall keep and maintain a record of all action taken by it at such meetings.
- 13.6 Compensation to Design Review Committee Members. These authorized by the Declarant or the Association, the members of the Review Committee shall not receive any compensation for services rendered. All members shall be entitled to reimbursement for reasonable expenses incurred by them in connection with the performance of any Review Committee function or duty. Professional consultants and providers of secretarial services retained by the Review Committee shall be paid such compensation as the Review Committee determines.
- Amendment to Guidelines. The Property Development Guidelines are subject to revision by 13.7 amendment as follows:
- \$3.7.1 At such time as the Review Committee determines that any portion of the Property Development Guidetines should be revised, the Review Committee shall send to the Board of Prustees in written form a proposed amendment outlining the changes and the reasons therefore.
- 13.7.2 The Board of Trustees shall either approve or disapprove the proposed amendment in writing Failure of the Board of Trustees to disapprove the proposed amendment shall in no way be deemed to be approvate the same.
 - 13.7.3 The Board of Trustees may also amend the Property Development Guidelines independently.
- 13.8 Enforcement. The Property Development Guidelines and the plans as approved by the Review Committee may be enforced by the Review Committee, the Association, or the Board of Trustees as provided herein or in the Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions or in the By-Laws of the Association. The Board of Trustees may create a Design and Rules Enforcement Committee and vest any such committee with the authority required to enforce the rules, regulations and findings of the Review Committee of the Association, or both.

DESIGNÆŸÆW PROCEDURES 14.

14.1 Review Process. Proper standards of development will be assured to every resident in ENTRADA by the practice of design review as established by the Review Committee. The Review Committee is responsible for reviewing and approving all improvements and any revision or alteration to those improvements. The goal of the Review Committee is to process each submittal fairly, consistently, in a timely manner, and in accordance with sound professional judgment and the requirements of the *Property Development Guidelines* and this Declaration of Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions. The Review Committee shall establish reasonable procedural rules and may assess a reasonable fee in connection with review of plans and specifications. The Review Committee may delegate plan initial review responsibilities to one or more members of the Review Committee, but a quorum of the Review Committee shall be responsible for all final approvals.

14.2 <u>Review Committee's Address</u>. The address of the Review Committee shall be the principal office of the Association as designated by the Board pursuant to the Bylaws. Such address shall be the place or the submittal of plans and specifications and the place where the *current Property Development Guidelines* shall be kept. The initial address for submissions shall be:

entrada Property Owners Association, Inc 95 East Tabernacle, 2nd Floor St. George, Utah 84770

14.3 <u>Applications for Construction</u>. Applications for construction of improvements shall be made available at the above address. Obtaining the required Review Committee approval shall be a prerequisite to constructing any improvements.

14.4 Conditions to Approval.

- 14.4.1 The Review Committee, before giving such approval, .may require that changes be made to comply with the requirements of this Declaration, the *Property Development Guidelines* and such additional requirements as the Review Committee may, in its discretion, impose as to structural features of any proposed improvement the type of material used, or other features or characteristics thereof not expressly covered by any provisions of this bocument, including the setting or location of any proposed improvement with respect to the topography and further ground elevations. The Review committee may also require or specify, in its discretion, the exterior finish and color, and the architectural style and character of existing Improvements within the Project.
- 14.4.2 The Review Committee, before giving its approval, may impose conditions, including without limitation time limitations for the completion of improvements, or require changes to be made which in its discretion are required to ensure that the proposed Improvement will not detract from the appearance of the Project, or otherwise create any condition unreasonably disadvantages to other Owners or detrimental to the Project as a whole. Until all plans and specifications required for each submittal are determined by the Review Committee to be complete, the Review Committee shall have no obligation to review any partial submittal. All completed submittals shall be acted upon promptly by the Review Committee. The amount of time taken by the Review Committee for the approval process will vary with the adequacy and complexity of the design information and the completion of submittal plans. Adecision of the Committee to approve, or to disapprove, a submittal, together with an explanation of further conditions to be satisfied by the applicant, shall be made within thirty (30) days after receipt of a completed submittal. The approval of the Committee of any submissions for any work done, or proposed to be done, or in connection with any other matter requiring the approval or consent of the Committee, shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver by the Review Committee of its right to approve, disapprove, object or consent to any of the features or elements embodied therein when the same features or elements are embodied in other matters submitted to the Review Committee.
- 14.5 Request for Reconsideration. An applicant may request reconsideration of a ruling of the Design Review Committee by submitting to the Review Committee, in duplicate, written arguments for such reconsideration within thirty (30) days of the date of coupt of the Review Committees ruling. The Review Committee will give its final ruling by answering the arguments and by confirming or modifying its ruling within thirty (30) days of receipt of the applicant's written arguments. No fee is required to be submitted for a reconsideration. Failure of the Review Committee to notify the applicant regarding the reconsideration within thirty (30) days of the date of submittal of the written arguments to the Review Committee shall be deemed approval of the submittal. Final approvals by the Design Review Committee shall be valid for one (1) year from the date of final approval and must be obtained prior to formal

written argun Review Com

Submission to the City of St. George for a building permit. If a building permit is not issued within one (1) year after an owner obtains an approval, the approval shall be void and an application for the proposed improvements(s) shall be resubmitted to and re-approved by the Review Committee. Verbal approvals shall not be effective approvals under any circumstances. The applicant shall not rely on and shall not place any value whatsoever on a verbal approval by anyone, including a Review Committee member(s). The Review Committee shall not be bound in any respect by verbal approval.

- 14.6 Appeal to Board of Trustees. An applicant may appeal the final ruling of the Design Review Committee by filing a petition of appeal, together with a written statement as to the ruling from which the appeal is taken, and the reasons in support of the applicants appeal, with the Board of Trustees shall solicit a response from the Design Review Committee, which response shall be filed by the Review Committee within twenty (20) days after notification reaches the Review Committee of the need for such a response. The Board of Trustees may request such other and additional information as it deems to be relevant, and shall thereupon make a final decision on the matter. The Board shall make its decision on or before the next regularly scheduled Board meeting which is at least five (5) days after the Review Committee has received the response from the Review Committee to the applicant's appeal.
- 14.7 <u>Liability of Review Committee</u>, <u>Declarant, etc.</u> Neither Declarant, the Association the Board or the Design Review Committee, or the members, or the designated representatives thereof shall be liable for damages to any Owner or Owner's representative submitting plans or specifications to the Review Committee or any of the entities named above for approval, or to any Owner or Owner's representative affected by this Declaration or the *Property Development Guidelines* by reason of inistake of judgment, omission, or negligence unless due to willful misconduct or bad faith of the Review Committee.
- 14.8 <u>Indemnification by Owner.</u> Each Owner, as a condition to obtaining any approval under the *Property Development Guidelines*, agrees of fully indemnify, protect, defend and hold harmless the Declarant, the Association and the Review Committee against and from any and all claims, liabilities, lawsuits and disputes related in any way to any approval and/or approved or disapproved Improvement.

15. BUILDER APPROVAL

All residential dwellings in ENTRADA shall be constructed by a Preferred Builder or an Approved Builder as those terms are defined in the *Property Development Guidelines* applicable to a particular subdivision within ENTRADA. No residential dwelling shall be constructed by an Owner, his agent of employee, who is not a Preferred Builder or an Approved Builder as those terms are defined in the *Property Development Guidelines* applicable to the subdivision in which the Unit is located.

16. <u>UTILITY SERVICE</u>

- 16.1 <u>Dedication of Utility Easements.</u> Declarant has and will dedicate certain portions of ENTRADA, through which easements are now and may hereinafter be granted, for use by all utilities, public and private, for the construction and maintenance of their respective facilities servicing the lands described in this Declaration. Declarant hereby grants to such utilities, jointly and severally, easements for such purpose. Such easements may, but are not required to, be dedicated by recorded plan or other instrument. Additional easements may be granted by the Association for utility or recreational purposes in accordance with the requirements of this Declaration.
- 16.2 <u>Treatment of Median Strips.</u> Any median strip located within a public right-of-way shall be considered Common Area and shall be planted and maintained by the Association, in accordance with the City's ordinances, policies and standards.

17. GOLF EASEMENTS AND ASSUMPTION OF RISK.

Unit to the Golf Course and each Owner agrees that it shall take their Unit subject to the following stray ball license and/or easement:

- 17.1.1 <u>License to Enter Upon Golf Course Unit Prior to Construction of a Residence</u>. Until such time as a residence is constructed upon a Unit, the Course Owner shall have a license to permit and authorize its agents, and registered golf course players and their caddies to enter upon said Unit to recover a ball or play a ball, subject to the official rules of the Golf Course without such entering and playing being deemed to be a trespass thereon.
- 17.1.2 Stray Ball Easement Upon Unit Subsequent to Construction of Residence. After a residence has been constructed upon a Unit, the Owner of said Unit acknowledges and agrees that, due to the proximity of the Unit to the Golf Course, stray golf balls might enter upon the Unit and some of the players playing upon the Golf Course might enter upon said Unit to retrieve said stray golf balls. In the event that a golf ball enters upon said Unit or any player enters upon said Unit to retrieve or play a stray golf ball, the Owner of said Unit agrees that neither Declarant, the Association nor the Course Owner shall be responsible or liable for: (a) any damages caused by the stray balls or players for (b) any claim of trespass that the Owner of said Unit may assert or be entitled to assert resulting therefrom.
- 17.2 Assumption of Risk by Owner and Indemnification. Each Owner hereby expressly assumes the risk relating to the proximity of their Unit to the Golf Course and each Owner agrees that neither Declarant, the Association, the Course Owner, nor their guests, invitees, or chients nor any entity responsible for the design, construction, ownership, management or operation of the Golf Course shall be liable to Owner or any other person claiming any loss of damage, including, without limitation indirect, special or consequential loss of damage arising from personal injury, destruction of property, loss of view, noise pollution, or other visual or audible offenses, or trespass or any other alleged wrong or entitlement to remedy based upon, due to, arising from or otherwise related to the proximity of the Unit to the Golf Course, including, without limitation, any claim arising in whole or in part from the negligence of Declarant, the Association or any entity responsible for the design, construction, ownership, management or operation of the Golf Course, against any and all claims by Owner of Owner's invitees or guests.
- 17.3 Restricted Access to Golf Course. Notwithstanding the proximity of the Subdivision to the Golf Course, each Owner acknowledges that ownership of any Unit Gos not convey to said Owner or create in favor of said Owner any interest in or right to the use of the Golf Course. Use of the Golf Course shall be strictly limited and controlled by the Course Owner, at its sole and absolute discretion.

18. <u>GENERAL PROVISIONS</u>

- 18.1 Enforcement. The Association, or any Owner, shall have the right to enforce, by a proceeding at law or in equity, all restrictions, conditions, covenants, reservations, liens, and charges now or hereafter imposed by the provisions of this Declaration Farlure by the Association or by any Unit owner to enforce any covenant or restriction herein contained shall in no event be deemed a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.
- 18.2 <u>Severability.</u> Invalidation of any one of these covenants or restrictions by judgment or court order shall in no way affect any other provisions, which shall remain in full force and effect.
- 18.3 <u>Duration: Amendment.</u> The covenants and restrictions of this Declaration shall run with and bind the property subject hereto for a term of forty (40) years from the date this Declaration is recorded, after which time they shall be automatically extended for successive periods of twenty (20) years. This Declaration may be amended by an instrument executed by the holders of two thirds (2/3) of the voting interest of membership in the Association. Notwithstanding the above, the Declarant, its successors and/or assigns shall have the right, until December 31, 2011, to unilaterally amend this Declaration. Any amendment must be recorded.
- 18.4 <u>Duty to Repair Structure</u>. In the event a structure on a Unit is damaged, through an act of God or other casualty, the Owner of the Unit shall promptly cause the structure to be repaired or rebuilt substantially in accordance with the original architectural plans and specifications. It shall be the duty of the Association to enforce such repair and rebuilding of the structures to comply with this responsibility.

18.5 Easement for Enforcement. The Association is granted an easement over ENTRADA, subject to this Declaration, by each Owner for the purpose of enforcing the provisions of this Declaration, and may go upon each Unit to remove or repair any existing cause of a violation thereof. If the Owner required to cure the violation fails to do so, the Association shall have the right to cure such violation, and all costs incident thereto, including count costs and reasonable attorney's fees, shall become the personal obligation of the Owner and be a lien against his Unit in the same fashion as if said sums represented monies due for unpaid assessments.

19. COMPLIANCE AND DEFAULT.

Each Owner shall be, governed by and shall comply with the terms of this Declaration, all exhibits hereto the Articles of Incorporation and By Laws of the Association, and the regulations adopted pursuant to those documents, and all of such as they may be amended from time to time. Faiture of an Owner to comply with such documents and regulations shall entitle the Declarant, the Association, and/or other Owners to all appropriate legal and equitable relief.

- 19.1 <u>Negligence</u> An Owner shall be liable for the expense of any maintenance, repair, or replacement rendered necessary by his regligence or by that of any member of his family or his or their guests, employees, agents or lessees.
- 19.2 Costs and Attorneys' Fees. In any proceeding arising because of an alleged failure of an Owner to comply with the terms of this Declaration, the Articles of Incorporation and the By Laws of the Association, any exhibit to this Declaration, or any rules or regulations adopted pursuant to any of the foregoing, and all other such documents, the Association shall be entitled to recover the costs of the proceeding and such reasonable attorneys' fees a may be awarded by the court including costs and fees on appeal or certiforari.
- 19.3 No Waiver of Rights. The failure of the Declarant, the Association, or any Owner to enforce any covenant or restriction of the Declaration or of the Articles of Incorporation of the Association, shall not constitute a waiver of the right to do so thereafter.

20. AUTHORITY TO AMEND

This amendment and restatement of the Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants; Conditions and Restrictions of Entrada at Snow Canyon has been adopted by The Entrada Company a Utah corporation, pursuant to the authority granted to it in Section 18.3 to unilaterally amend said Amended and Restated Declaration.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Declarant has executed this Second Amended and Restated Declaration of the

Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions of Entrada at Snow Canyon the 10 day of December 2005

THE ENTRADA COMPANY, a Utah corporation

By: Spran Tyn

. President

Attest

Secretar

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT STATE OF UTAH COUNTY OF WASHINGTON On the 10 day of December 2005, personally appeared before me Brooks Pace and Henry Isaksen, Jr., the President and Secretary, respectively, of The Entrada Company, a Utan corporation, who being by me duly sworn did say that they executed the foregoing Second Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions on behalf of said corporation and being authorized and empowered to so by a resolution of the Board of Directors, and they did duly acknowledge to the that such corporation executed the same for the uses and purposes stated therein. My Commission Expires: Residing at

EXHIBIT "B" Additional Property which may be Annexed parcel of land within the South half of Section 3, the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 4, the gast half of Section 9, the north half and the southwest quarter of Section 1 0. Township 42 South, Range 16 West, Salt Lake Base and Meridian, said parcel being more particularly described as follows: Beginning at the West Quarter corner of said Section 3, o found 1968 BLM Brass cap, thence North 89'2754 East along the North line of the southwest Quarter of said Section 3, 26000 feet more or less to the Northeast Corner of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 3, o fauna rebar one cop stomped Bush & Gudgell, thence South 8009'01" East, along the East line of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 3. 1331.61 feet more or less to the Northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 3; thence North 89'33"2C" East along the North line of said Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter 1345.40 feet more or less to the Northeast corner thereof; thence South 00'05'29 East 1314.29 feet more or less to the Southeast corner of said Southwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter; thence with 00'32'45 East along the East light of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of section 10, 134334 feet more or less to the Northeast Comer of the Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said section 10 Found rebor; thence South 00'33'10" Ras along the East line of said Southwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter 1343.91 feet more or less to the Southeast corner thereof; thence South 8.9'18'58" West along the East—West center section line 1345.45 feet more or less to the center section of said section 10 a found Washington County brass contributions. thence South 00'27'15" East along the North—South center section ling @ Said Section 10, 1334.58 feet more orders to the Southeast corner of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 10, being on the center line of 2000 North street; thence South 89'14'02" West, along the center line of 2000 North street also being the South line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 10, 1353.19 feet more pless to the Southwest corner thereof the Northeast Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 10, 33.00 (e) more or less to the intersection of the North right—of—way line of 2000 North Street: thence South 89'14'02" West 712.08 feet; thence South 0'11'19" East 363.06 feet to the North right-of-way line of proposed 2000 North Street; Thence along said proposed North right—of—way line the next three courses, South 73'44'07" West 222.73 feet to the beginning of a curve to the right, having c chord bearing of North 82'04'12" West and o chord distance of 628. 70 feet, o rodiu5 of 767.00 feet, thence West along the arc of said curve 647.78 feet, through o central angle of 48'23'23' thence North 5752'30" West 1032.01 feet to the West line of the East half of the West half of the Northeast Quarter of Section 2" thence North 00'30'35" West along the last mentioned west line, 784.54 feet more or less to the Northwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of said Section 9, theree South 89'29'02' West along the South line of the Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of soc Section 9; 358.10 feet more or less to the Southwest corner thereof; thence North 215'24" West, along the West line of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 9; thence North 89'59'46" West along the South line of the last mentioned East half 322.73 feet more or less to the Southwest corner thereof: thence North 00'19'58" West along the West line of the last mentioned East half 675.47 feet more or less to the Northwest corner thereof; thence North 00'19'58" West along the West line of the East half of the East half of the Northwest Quarter of the Northeast Quarter of said Section 9, 1350.93 feet more or less to the Northwest corner of the last mentioned East ,half; thence South 89'37'00" East, along the North section line of said Section 9_1044.58 feet more or less to the Southwest corner of the East half of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter of Section 4; thence North 00'06'20" East, along the West line of the lost mentioned East half, 1331.54 feet more or less to the Northwest corner thereof; then South 89'48'46" East alone the North Time of the lost mentioned East half, 696 feet more or less to the North Octorner thereof; thence North 00'07'09 West along the East section line of said Section 4, 1329.71 feet more or less to the point of beginning. Contains 709.57 acres. Less the following desembed property:

EXHIBIT "B" (continued)

ANOTENTRADA AT SNOW CANYON "CHACO BENCH" - PHASE 1, according to the Official Plat thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah. 56 - E56 - 1

All of ANASAZI HUDS AT ENTRADA - PHASE 1, according to the Official Plat thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah.

SG - AZHE-1

All of ANASAZI HILLS AT ENTRADA - PHASE 2, according to the Official Plat thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Utak.

AZHE-Z

All of PAIUTE SPRINGS AT ENTRADA, PHASE 3, according to the Official Plat Thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah.

All of KACHINA SPRINGS AT ENTRADA, according to the Official Plat thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah.

All of ANASAZI RIDGE AT ENTRADA - PHASE 1, according to the Official Plat thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah.

Alf of ANASAZI RIDGE AT ENTRADA - PHASE 3, according to the Official Plat thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah.

SG-ARE-3

All of ANASAZI RIDGE AT ENTRADA - PHASE 2, according to the Official Plat thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah.

SG-ALE - 3

All of KACHINA SPRINGS EAST, according to the Official Plat thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah.

SGA KSEE

All of KACHINA SPRINGS SOUTH, according to the Official Plat thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah.

SG-K SSE

All of CHACO BENCH PHASE 2, according to the Official Plat thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Usah.

All of TOROWEAR AT ENTRADA, according to the Official Plat thereof, on file in the Office of the Recorder of Washington County, State of Utah